
 

Ohio Department of Health 

Notice of Award 
246 North High Street, Columbus OH, 

43215 
 

 1. Date Issued:  11/28/2025 

3. Revision:         Initial 
2. Program Title: 
  Dental Sealant Program 

4. Project:   02520012DS0126 

5. EIN:   316400223  

 7. Budget Period: 01/01/2026 to 12/31/2026 
     Project Period: 01/01/2026 to 12/31/2028 

 6. Project Director, Agency Name, Agency Address 
 
   Mysheika Roberts 
   Columbus City Health Department 
   240 Parsons Avenue 
   Columbus OH, 432155331 
 
 

8. ODH Award computation for grant: 
 

a. Amount of current ODH 
funding: 

$0 

b. Amount of ODH funding this 
action: 

$150,000 

c. Total ODH funding (from 10-
a): 

$150,000 

 9. Source of Financial Assistance: 
(a.) ODH Funding:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
(b.) The Ohio Department of Health authorizes Columbus City Health Department to expend the following 
funding sources at the stated percentage (%) of the total approved budget Funding sources: 
 

Total Subgrantee Funding Sources 
Total Approved Budget $150,000 

Source Authorization Grant Funds 
3200 CFDA 93.994 $150,000 

 
 Total ODH Funding: $150,000 

 10. Program Income will be used in accordance with: 
    Deductive Alternative: Used to reduce the amount budgeted for grant funds and applicant share 

proportionately. 
 

   Additive Alternative: Used to further the objectives of the legislation under which the grant was made 
and increase the total budget. All expenditures of such funds must have prior written approval in the 
form of a budget revision. 

   Matching Alternative: Used to finance part or all of the cost sharing requirement and will reduce the 
amount of applicant share. 
Any Program Income generated in excess of 9b (Program Income) must be treated in 
accordance with the Deductive Alternative. 

11. This Award is subject to the terms and conditions incorporated directly in the following: 
a. The Program legislation cited in the Authorization Section above.   
b. The Ohio Department of Health " Grants Administration Policy and Procedures".   
d. The notice of award agreement including terms and conditions, if any, noted below in Section 12, 
Remarks.  
e. Awardee understands and agrees that it must follow the federal cost principle that applies to its type of 
organization (2 CFR, Part 225; 2 CFR, Part 220; or, 2 CFR, Part 230).  
f. Budgeted costs are reasonable, allowable and allocable under OGAPP and federal rules and regulations.  
g. Awardee understands and agrees that costs may be disallowed if deemed unallowable or in violation of 



OGAPP and federal rules and regulations. 
h. The appropriate programmatic and administrative personnel involved in this application are aware of 
agency policy in regard to subawards and are prepared to establish the necessary inter-institutional 
agreements consistent with those policies. 
i. Subrecipient agrees and understands that costs incurred in the fulfillment of the Deliverables must be 
allowable under OGAPP and federal rules and regulations to qualify for reimbursement. 

12. Remarks: Other terms and conditions attached. 
GRANT AWARD IS CONTINGENT UPON THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS. In compliance with ODH Grants Administration Policy, payments are 
based on actual expenditures and a cost reimbursement basis. Your initial payment will be issued upon submission of an expenditure report. 
When payment is issued, specific information will be viewable through your GMIS account’s Payment link. A Special Conditions link is 
available for viewing and responding to special conditions within GMIS. The 30-day time period, in which the subrecipient must respond to 
special conditions will begin when the link is viewable. Subsequent payments will be withheld until satisfactory responses to the special 
conditions or a plan describing how those special conditions will be satisfied is submitted in GMIS. 
ODH hereby awards to subrecipient named in section 6 above, funds as specified in section 8 above, subject to and in consideration of the 
subrecipient compliance with the terms and conditions set forth in section 9, 10, 11, and 12 above. This award is subject to the availability 
of federal or state funds (whichever is applicable). ODH may terminate this grant in writing at any time prior to the end of the budget period 
as stated in section 7 above. This Award, signed by the Director of the Department of Health, is effective for the Budget Period dates in 
section 7 above. Acceptance of the grant items and conditions is acknowledged by the subrecipient upon receipt and expenditure of funds 
through the grant system. 

Bruce Vanderhoff, MD, MBA 
 

 

DIRECTOR OF HEALTH 

 


